
2012 NSRA QUALITY AIRCRAFT CARE  
SAND TIMES SAND DRAG RACING SERIES 

 
RACE 8 RECAP 

 
The 2012 NSRA Quality Aircraft Sand Drag Series finished up with the “Season 
Finals” at the Soboba Casino in San Jacinto, CA. Most categories championship 
battles were wrapped up heading into the Season Finale, but several great points 
races were settled at the final event. Mark Ratliff held off a tough late season 
charge by Christian Payne, who won the last three races in a row, to take the 
title. However, on the other hand, Ratliff came up on the short end in the 
Motorcycle Pro 2 battle as George Amos used a #2 Qualifying effort to slip past 
Mark by a mere two points. Alan Mamer used a semi-final round finish at Soboba 
to take the Sportsman Car 2 title over Mike Williams. The Motorcycle Sportsman 
classes were crazy close battles as well with Ratliff & Payne battling it out in MS1 
with Ratliff taking the championship by eight, while the MS2 race ended up in a 
tie that was broken by number of events attended with Grant Hutchinson having 
the edge over Matthew Ortiz. The awards for the 2012 NSRA Quality Aircraft 
Series will be passed out at the Dome Valley Raceway Top Fuel Shootout on 
January 25-27 in Wellton, AZ. For more information, go to 
www.NationalSandDragNews.com.  
 

CURRENT POINT SERIES LEADERS 
 

Top Fuel: Dennis Rieck - Carlsbad, CA 
Top Alcohol: Gary Mink - Fresno, CA 

Fast Fours: Aaron Mamer - Brawley, CA 
Top Eliminator: Billy Morris - La Quinta, CA 

Pro 1: Keith Ahart - Phoenix, AZ 
Pro 2: George Amos - Garden Grove, CA 

Pro 3: Charlie Johnson - Hemet, CA 
Motorcycle Pro 1: Mark Ratliff - Palm Desert, CA 

Motorcycle Pro 2: George Amos - Garden Grove, CA 
Sportsman Car 1: Kermit Larby - Palm Desert, CA 

Sportsman Car 2: Alan Mamer - Brawley, CA 
Motorcycle Sportsman 1: Mark Ratliff - Palm Desert, CA 

Motorcycle Sportsman 2: Grant Hutchinson - Phoenix, AZ 
Junior Dragster: Kyla Belville - Chandler, AZ 

 
CONTINGENCY AWARD WINNERS 

 
GOOD VIBRATIONS TE AWARD (#1 QUALIFIER) 
Ron D’Artenay - Coalinga, CA, #1 Qualifier (2.959) 

http://www.nationalsanddragnews.com/


POS CAR # DRIVER POINTS
1 89 DENNIS RIECK 117
2 1042 SCOTT WHIPPLE 79
3 528 MARCUS NORRIS 28
4 527 MATTHEW LUDLOW 24
5 5 SHANE SANFORD 21

POS CAR # DRIVER POINTS
1 1237 GARY MINK 150
2 215 JIM HAMMOND 65
3 7598 SCOTT CARROLL 57
4 916 PEDRO VILLA 55
5 4377 CRAIG SINES 43

POS CAR # DRIVER POINTS
1 173 AARON MAMER 96
2 969 MARIO TAVARES 67
3 1172 DANIEL KING 66
4 22 ART CRONIN 63
5 33 JOHN CRONIN 39

POS CAR # DRIVER POINTS
1 5022 BILLY MORRIS 153
2 114 JIM ROSSI 128
3 714 PAUL TAYLOR 118
4 773 RON D'ARTENAY 85
5 187 TODD KINNEY 83

POS CAR # DRIVER POINTS
1 116 KEITH AHART 122
2 42 BOB CAMBRIDGE 106
3 476 CRAIG DURNING 84

2012 NSRA QUALITY AIRCRAFT CARE
SAND DRAG RACING SERIES
CURRENT POINT STANDINGS

AFTER 8 OF 8 RACES

PRO 1

TOP FUEL

TOP ALCOHOL

FAST FOURS

TOP ELIMINATOR



4 154 LARRY BROWN 47
5 68 JERRY WATSON 46

POS CAR # DRIVER POINTS
1 626 GEORGE AMOS 131
2 87 CHARLIE JOHNSON 93
3 98X STEVE FOSTER JR. 70
4 800 WES JOHNSON 65
5 84 WES GILMORE 46

POS CAR # DRIVER POINTS
1 87 CHARLIE JOHNSON 108
2 800 WES JOHNSON 77
3 911 AREND SCHOUTEN 73
4 460 CHRIS ADAMSON 50
5 74 DONNA HUFF 45

POS CAR # DRIVER POINTS
1 2R/1R MARK RATLIFF 122
2 123 CHRISTIAN PAYNE 116
3 182 BRAD OLSON 70
4 747 BO CROSSLAND 54
5 918 DONNY FLORA 48

POS CAR # DRIVER POINTS
1 10 GEORGE AMOS 118
2 2R MARK RATLIFF 116
3 70 GRANT HUTCHINSON 85
4 43 MATTHEW ORTIZ 76
5 923 RANDY MINGS 66

POS CAR # DRIVER POINTS
1 317 KERMIT LARBY 57
2 302 SID PAYNE 51
3 154 LARRY BROWN 45
4 842 GREG JOHNSON 41
5 84 WES GILMORE 40

MOTORCYCLE PRO 2

SPORTSMAN 1

PRO 2

PRO 3

MOTORCYCLE PRO 1



POS CAR # DRIVER POINTS
1 575 ALAN MAMER 83
2 323 MIKE WILLIAMS 70
3 7777 CLAYTON RECORD 49
4 91 RICHARD ROSS 48
5 911 AREND SCHOUTEN 41

POS CAR # DRIVER POINTS
1 1R/2R MARK RATLIFF 120
2 123 CHRISTIAN PAYNE 112
3 68 HEATHER TAYLOR 69
4 697 STEVE LACKEY 60
5 322 TAYLOR HOLMES 43

POS CAR # DRIVER POINTS
1 70 GRANT HUTCHINSON 105
2 43 MATTHEW ORTIZ 105
3 2R MARK RATLIFF 81
4 890 AUSTIN RATLIFF 63
5 69 STEVE LACKEY 61

POS CAR # DRIVER POINTS
1 888 KYLA BELVILLE 113
2 477 RYAN RODRIGUEZ 107
3 576 AIMEE MAMER 74
4 791 RAY PANTOJA 56
5 817 BRADLEY MYERS 55

MOTORCYCLE SPORTSMAN 2

JUNIOR DRAGSTER

SPORTSMAN 2

MOTORCYCLE SPORTSMAN 1



POS. CAR # DRIVER DOME1 SJ1 AV1 SJ2 SJ3 AV2 DOME2 SJ4 DROP1 DROP2 TOTAL
1 89 DENNIS RIECK 5 13 27 20 27 0 25 0 0 0 117
2 1042 SCOTT WHIPPLE 27 27 0 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 79
3 528 MARCUS NORRIS 10 0 0 0 0 0 18 0 0 0 28
4 527 MATTHEW LUDLOW 11 0 0 0 0 0 13 0 0 0 24
5 5 SHANE SANFORD 5 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21

918 JOHN CADZOW 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 18
127 TERRI BLAIR 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

POS. CAR # DRIVER DOME1 SJ1 AV1 SJ2 SJ3 AV2 DOME2 SJ4 DROP1 DROP2 TOTAL
1 1237 GARY MINK 27 27 0 22 22 27 0 25 0 0 150
2 215 JIM HAMMOND 0 10 0 23 21 0 0 11 0 0 65
3 7598 SCOTT CARROLL 18 18 0 11 10 0 0 0 0 0 57
4 916 PEDRO VILLA 5 5 0 10 2 0 13 20 0 0 55
5 4377 CRAIG SINES 0 11 0 0 0 0 27 5 0 0 43

525 DAVID MORTON 10 0 27 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 37
69 JEFF HITCHMAN 0 0 18 0 0 18 0 0 0 0 36
4 ASHLEY SANFORD 11 5 0 5 13 0 0 0 0 0 34

POS. CAR # DRIVER DOME1 SJ1 AV1 SJ2 SJ3 AV2 DOME2 SJ4 DROP1 DROP2 TOTAL
1 173 AARON MAMER 11 20 0 11 22 0 27 5 0 0 96
2 969 MARIO TAVARES 0 5 0 27 15 0 0 20 0 0 67
3 1172 DANIEL KING 25 11 0 18 5 0 0 7 0 0 66
4 22 ART CRONIN 10 20 0 10 2 0 0 21 0 0 63
5 33 JOHN CRONIN 20 2 0 5 2 0 0 10 0 0 39

326 BRIAN CHAPMAN 0 15 0 0 16 0 0 0 0 0 31
1652 DAVE MARCROFT 0 2 0 0 0 0 18 2 0 0 22
230 DON DIFFENBAUGH 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 10

POS. CAR # DRIVER DOME1 SJ1 AV1 SJ2 SJ3 AV2 DOME2 SJ4 DROP1 DROP2 TOTAL
1 5022 BILLY MORRIS 25 22 25 30 26 0 25 21 21 0 153
2 114 JIM ROSSI 21 10 15 13 18 28 21 25 10 13 128
3 714 PAUL TAYLOR 17 13 28 15 20 16 22 10 13 10 118
4 773 RON D'ARTENAY 5 10 10 15 10 25 0 15 5 0 85
5 187 TODD KINNEY 15 25 0 5 20 0 0 18 0 0 83

345 PAUL GRAHAM 18 20 0 10 0 0 10 10 0 0 68
369 LARRY SNOW 10 15 0 20 0 0 0 5 0 0 50

3 GEOFF GILL 0 11 0 11 10 0 0 10 0 0 42
2837 TIM MARTIN 10 0 0 0 0 0 18 0 0 0 28

21 CAREY MAHONEY 10 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 25
786 MARC WHITMORE 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 15 0 0 25
613 BOB GILL 0 0 11 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 21
585 PAT HEADINGTON 2 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 12
71 ZAC BOGNER 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 10

900 MARK PUNOS 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 10
1121 ADAM WIMBERLY 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10
4612 MARK GREENWELL 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 10
555 FRANK PROCK 0 2 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7
117 GLEN HICKEY 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 5

NSRA QUALITY AIRCRAFT CARE SAND DRAG RACING SERIES 2012 POINTS

TOP ALCOHOL

TOP FUEL

TOP ELIMINATOR

FAST FOURS



163 CLARK HARRIS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 5
7 ADAM ROSS 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

23 SID PAYNE 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2
113C KENNY CAMERON 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

POS. CAR # DRIVER DOME1 SJ1 AV1 SJ2 SJ3 AV2 DOME2 SJ4 DROP1 DROP2 TOTAL
1 116 KEITH AHART 15 15 26 0 25 5 25 16 5 0 122
2 42 BOB CAMBRIDGE 0 23 0 28 25 0 0 30 0 0 106
3 476 CRAIG DURNING 8 2 0 20 18 0 28 8 0 0 84
4 154 LARRY BROWN 5 2 0 5 15 0 10 10 0 0 47
5 68 JERRY WATSON 0 10 18 5 0 13 0 0 0 0 46

428 AL MCKINNEY 10 2 0 5 10 5 10 5 2 0 45
889X STEVE FOSTER 20 0 0 0 0 25 0 0 0 0 45

7 DEREK BALCUNAS 0 0 0 20 5 0 0 15 0 0 40
974 RICK SCOUTEN 0 10 0 5 0 0 16 5 0 0 36
763 TOM ANDRUS 0 2 0 10 10 0 0 10 0 0 32
440 RON MORAN 0 2 10 0 10 5 0 0 0 0 27
103 DON BOESPFLUG 0 0 0 0 0 26 0 0 0 0 26
196 JAY POORTENGA 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 25
359 JUSTIN ADAMSON 0 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 25
842 GREG JOHNSON 0 5 10 0 5 5 0 0 0 0 25

1157 MIKE KELLY 0 5 0 15 5 0 0 0 0 0 25
141 RAY ISLAS 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 0 22
127 ALAN HARLAND 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20
317 KERMIT LARBY 5 5 0 0 5 0 0 5 0 0 20
786 MARC WHITMORE 15 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17
44 NICK SHULTZMAN 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 5 0 0 16
7 ADAM ROSS 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 15

759 GARY SAKAGUCHI 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15
881 TYLER LARGE 5 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 15

1477 KENNY THOMAS 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 15
23G ROBERT GARNAS 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15
777X CLAYTON RECORD 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15
401K TREVOR SCHERRER 0 3 0 0 5 0 0 5 0 0 13
3135 KAM MCALLISTER 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 11
8X TRACY MALAN 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11
1 D. AVILA 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 10
6 JOHN BURNETT 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10

71 ZAC BOGNER 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 10
163 CLARK HARRIS 0 5 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 10
208 TRISTAN GRAHAM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 10

7488 RICHARD FRY 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 5 0 0 10
141 ANTHONY ISLAS 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 5
302 SID PAYNE 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
667 DARIN MCCHESNEY 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
974 TRAVIS SCOUTEN 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 5

1477 KEVIN ERWIN 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
208 AUSTIN POWELL 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

POS. CAR # DRIVER DOME1 SJ1 AV1 SJ2 SJ3 AV2 DOME2 SJ4 DROP1 DROP2 TOTAL
1 626 GEORGE AMOS 0 26 0 26 28 8 28 15 0 0 131
2 87 CHARLIE JOHNSON 15 25 0 8 20 0 10 15 0 0 93
3 98X STEVE FOSTER JR. 20 0 25 0 0 25 0 0 0 0 70

PRO 1

PRO 2



4 800 WES JOHNSON 10 15 0 15 0 0 0 25 0 0 65
5 84 WES GILMORE 0 0 0 25 11 0 0 10 0 0 46

333 KENNY HAYES 5 10 0 10 5 10 5 5 5 0 45
767 JOE SIMEONE 0 15 0 5 5 0 0 20 0 0 45
23 SID PAYNE 0 0 0 0 0 21 15 5 0 0 41
18 HOWARD SATO 0 13 0 5 15 0 0 5 0 0 38

449 JIM WILLIAMS 0 10 6 10 5 0 0 5 0 0 36
874 BRIAN CHAPMAN 0 0 25 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 35

7777 CLAYTON RECORD 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 18 0 0 33
402 JOSE BEAS 5 0 0 0 0 0 21 0 0 0 26
14 STEVE ANTHONY 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 25
460 CHRIS ADAMSON 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 10 0 0 25

5 SHAWN BANDUCCI 0 0 15 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 20
381 SCOTY BURRIS 0 0 0 0 0 15 5 0 0 0 20

127J JIM SMITH 0 0 13 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 19
39 BILL COLE 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15

132 HUNTER BUETTNER 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15
759 GARY SAKAGUCHI 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 15
911 AREND SCHOUTEN 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11
14 FLORIEN MEYER 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 10
43 ANDY OLIVEIRA 0 0 5 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 10
74 JOHN HUFF 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5 0 0 10

250 CARLOS ESPINOZA 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 10
316 FRED RUSSO 0 0 0 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 10
824 AL MCKINNEY 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10

300P TOM JAWORSKI 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10
702M STEVE MAAS 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 10

43 JACK BONE 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8
3 BUDDY HAMMETT 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 5
7 ADAM ROSS 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 5

52 JAISON NAPPI 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 5
59 RICK ROSS 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
83 TRACY MALAN 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 5

191 BILL GONZALEZ 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
237 JESSIE WESTON 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
407 DENNIS BROOKS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 5
414 MIKE WILLIAMS SR. 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
500 JUSTIN ADAMSON 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 5
501 AL THORN 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
13A APRIL SOARES 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 5
13B MIKE BOLTON 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5

POS. CAR # DRIVER DOME1 SJ1 AV1 SJ2 SJ3 AV2 DOME2 SJ4 DROP1 DROP2 TOTAL
1 87 CHARLIE JOHNSON 5 5 0 25 30 0 20 23 0 0 108
2 800 WES JOHNSON 15 26 0 6 0 0 0 30 0 0 77
3 911 AREND SCHOUTEN 6 10 25 8 0 0 8 16 0 0 73
4 460 CHRIS ADAMSON 0 10 0 15 20 0 0 5 0 0 50
5 74 DONNA HUFF 0 0 0 0 0 15 25 5 0 0 45

575 ALAN MAMER 25 5 0 0 6 0 5 2 0 0 43
323 MIKE WILLIAMS 0 5 5 2 10 10 0 10 0 0 42
543 JIM CLARK 20 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 0 0 40
944 JACK WEDDLE 0 20 0 2 0 15 0 2 0 0 39
17 BILL MEANEY 0 10 0 5 18 0 0 2 0 0 35

131 NICK YOUNG 0 0 0 0 0 30 0 0 0 0 30

PRO 3



923 DAVID PARKER 0 0 10 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 30
1057 FRANK WAGNER 0 15 0 10 5 0 0 0 0 0 30
824 FERN MCKINNEY 0 2 0 2 15 0 5 5 0 0 29
118 CHRIS PINTOR 0 0 23 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 28
91 RICHARD ROSS 5 0 15 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 25

360 DAVID COX 0 0 0 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 25
23T MIKE CARLSON 15 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 25
81 KEVIN CAMBRIDGE 0 10 0 0 10 0 0 2 0 0 22

414 MIKE WILLIAMS SR. 0 5 0 5 5 5 0 2 0 0 22
2A JENNIFER SMITH 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 21
647 CHAD KINNEY 0 0 0 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 20

5150 JEFF WOLFGANG 0 0 0 0 0 13 0 5 0 0 18
131 JEREMY YOUNG 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15
432 KATHY WILLIAMS 0 2 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12
13A APRIL SOARES 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 11

4 JUAN QUIROZ 0 0 5 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 10
86 CHELE VAN HORN 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10

400 GREG CAMPBELL 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 10
1125 STEFAN ORTEGA 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 10
J17 G. MARTINDELCAMPO 0 0 5 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 10
333 KENNY HAYES 0 2 0 2 5 0 0 0 0 0 9
530 JIM RUSSELL 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 5 0 0 9
553 DARIN LYNN 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8
51 TOM HUBBARD 0 0 0 2 5 0 0 0 0 0 7

500 JON KENDIG 0 2 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 7
881 JOHNIE BELVILLE 0 2 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 7

7777 CLAYTON RECORD 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 7
3 BUDDY HAMMETT 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 6

10 SCOTT ADAMS 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
11 TOM INCE 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
30 EVETTE JUAREZ 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 5
62 LUZ MALAN 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
72 PAUL MAY 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
88 JAMES HACKETT 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 5

111 TONY SOARES 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 5
710 HENRY WEBER 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 5

7148 GARY WILLIAMS 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
128A CLINT PIERE 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
481 GREG TOUNGET 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 4

4636 RUSSELL KENNEL 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 4
191 BILL GONZALEZ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2
425 TOM FREEMAN 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
659 MATT GILL 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
974 TRAVIS SCOUTEN 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

POS. CAR # DRIVER DOME1 SJ1 AV1 SJ2 SJ3 AV2 DOME2 SJ4 DROP1 DROP2 TOTAL
1 2R/1R MARK RATLIFF 30 10 25 23 15 0 18 11 10 0 122
2 123 CHRISTIAN PAYNE 0 30 5 5 5 25 26 25 5 0 116
3 182 BRAD OLSON 20 0 0 5 0 0 25 20 0 0 70
4 747 BO CROSSLAND 0 8 0 30 6 0 0 10 0 0 54
5 918 DONNY FLORA 0 20 0 0 15 0 0 13 0 0 48

68 HEATHER TAYLOR 5 6 15 5 10 2 0 5 2 0 46
322 TAYLOR HOLMES 0 5 11 10 10 5 0 5 0 0 46
333 DAKODA CROCKETT 0 10 0 0 27 0 0 0 0 0 37

MC PRO 1



697 STEVE LACKEY 0 10 0 10 0 5 0 10 0 0 35
924 CHRISTY GARNAS 0 0 5 15 5 5 0 5 0 0 35

3131 MATTHEW ORTIZ 0 0 10 0 0 2 10 10 0 0 32
277 JASON SANCHEZ 0 15 0 6 0 2 0 5 0 0 28
23 CHRIS CARLSON 10 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 25
155 RUBEN FLORES 0 0 0 0 25 0 0 0 0 0 25
55 MARK MANAGHAN 0 0 23 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 23
1B MICHAEL BANDUCCI 0 0 0 0 0 21 0 0 0 0 21
5A MIKE BROCK 11 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 21
133 CHRIS SPITALI 10 5 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 20
11A JOSH WOLFORD 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 15 0 0 20
24D KEITH DEATON 0 0 5 0 0 10 0 5 0 0 20
X4 COLLIN BARNELLA 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 18

23A ROBERT GARNAS 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 15 0 0 17
2 KENDALL BANDUCCI 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 15
4 SID PAYNE 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15

42Z ALVIN REGO III 0 0 10 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 15
32B GABRIEL BANDUCCI 0 0 10 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 12
S1 TOM GAGNON 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 2 0 0 12
8 TIFFANY BROCK 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 10

53 ROBERT ORTIZ 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 10
103 DON BOESPFLUG 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 10
124 COLE FOY 0 0 5 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 10
525 PEDRO VILLA JR. 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 8

1 D. ASSALI 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 7
66 GARRETT RATLIFF 5 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7

224 BRYCE DEATON 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 5 0 0 7
16 KEITH AHART 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
69 GREG FUKANO 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
87 DEREK GILLMORE 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 5

227 JORDAN ROBINSON 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
781 ANGEL ESTEVEZ 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
69R RAY SCHEIBER 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
X1 KC BARNELLA 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5

POS. CAR # DRIVER DOME1 SJ1 AV1 SJ2 SJ3 AV2 DOME2 SJ4 DROP1 DROP2 TOTAL
1 10 GEORGE AMOS 0 25 0 26 16 15 23 13 0 0 118
2 2R MARK RATLIFF 20 8 5 18 30 0 30 10 5 0 116
3 70 GRANT HUTCHINSON 10 20 5 15 15 5 10 15 5 5 85
4 43 MATTHEW ORTIZ 0 5 8 0 0 28 15 20 0 0 76
5 923 RANDY MINGS 0 15 0 25 0 0 0 26 0 0 66

1217 JOEY WEAVER 10 5 0 0 23 0 0 10 0 0 48
69 STEVE LACKEY 0 0 11 0 0 10 0 10 0 0 31
20 SHAWNA MAYO 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30

831 DAVID PALACIOS 0 0 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
444 JACOB VANDIGRIFF 0 0 0 0 0 21 0 0 0 0 21
66 GARRETT RATLIFF 18 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20
77 PHILLIP ASTUMIAN 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20

719 BROC RUSHING 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 0 20
14 WESTERMAN SMITH 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16

525 PEDRO VILLA JR. 0 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16
5 MIKE BROCK 10 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 15

25 J. COALE 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 15
44 JACK VANDIGRIFF 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15

MC PRO 2



124 COLE FOY 0 5 5 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 15
444 CHRISTIAN PAYNE 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 11
291 JAKE MORTON 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10
747 BO CROSSLAND 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10
42R AUSTIN REGO 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10

7 JASON SANCHEZ 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 5
12 TIMOTHY WILSON 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 5
9B AARON BAILEY 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5

POS. CAR # DRIVER DOME1 SJ1 AV1 SJ2 SJ3 AV2 DOME2 SJ4 DROP1 DROP2 TOTAL
1 317 KERMIT LARBY 2 25 0 0 25 0 0 5 0 0 57
2 302 SID PAYNE 0 5 0 0 0 0 21 25 0 0 51
3 154 LARRY BROWN 0 0 0 0 10 0 15 20 0 0 45
4 842 GREG JOHNSON 0 5 11 0 18 5 0 2 0 0 41
5 84 WES GILMORE 0 0 0 23 10 0 0 7 0 0 40

113 DON MINKLE 0 15 0 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 35
58 JOE SIMMONS 0 13 0 5 10 0 0 5 0 0 33

4636 RUSSELL KENNEL 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 15 0 0 30
18 HOWARD SATO 0 2 0 10 15 0 0 2 0 0 29

824 FERN MCKINNEY 0 0 0 0 0 0 28 0 0 0 28
237 JESSIE WESTON 27 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 27
76 JAY SHEARER 0 0 0 26 0 0 0 0 0 0 26

759 GARY SAKAGUCHI 0 0 15 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 25
13A APRIL SOARES 0 0 0 0 0 25 0 0 0 0 25
2A JENNIFER SMITH 0 0 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 25
14 TY LARSON 5 2 0 0 5 0 0 11 0 0 23

316 FRED RUSSO 0 2 0 5 6 0 0 10 0 0 23
874 BRIAN CHAPMAN 0 0 5 0 0 18 0 0 0 0 23
401 TREVOR SCHERRER 0 0 0 0 20 0 0 2 0 0 22
7 ADAM ROSS 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 20

22 TODD KOLSTAD 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20
43 JACK BONE 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20

381 SCOTTY BURRIS 0 0 0 0 0 15 5 0 0 0 20
23G ROBERT GARNAS 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20
98X STEVE FOSTER JR. 0 0 15 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 20

777X CLAYTON RECORD 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 19
449 JIM WILLIAMS 0 2 0 5 5 0 0 5 0 0 17

5151 CARY MIDDLETON 0 2 0 5 10 0 0 0 0 0 17
414 MIKE WILLIAMS SR. 0 0 5 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 16
3 BUDDY HAMMETT 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 15

39 BILL COLE 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15
132 HUNTER BUETTNER 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15
767 JOE SIMEONE 0 5 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 15
43 ANDY OLIVEIRA 0 0 8 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 13

300P TOM JAWORSKI 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13
5 SHAWN BANDUCCI 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10

59 RICK ROSS 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 10
88 TYLER LARGE 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 10

113 FRED GREEN 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 10
710 HENRY WEBER 0 0 5 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 10

1163 ROCKY HENSLEY 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10
1477 KEVIN ERWIN 5 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 10
23T MIKE CARLSON 5 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 10
501 AL THORN 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6

SPORTSMAN CAR 1



44 NICK SHULTZMAN 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 5
52 JAISON NAPPI 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 5
88 JAMES HACKETT 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 5

103 DON BOESPFLUG 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 5
106 JEFF COOK 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
141 ANTHONY ISLAS 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
191 BILL GONZALEZ 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
250 CARLOS ESPINOZA 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 5
824 AL MCKINNEY 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5

889X STEVE FOSTER 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 5
71 ZAC BOGNER 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

141 KATRINA ISLAS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2
300 BOB SCHAEFER 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
407 DENNIS BROOKS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2
476 CRAIG DURNING 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

7488 RICHARD FRY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2

POS. CAR # DRIVER DOME1 SJ1 AV1 SJ2 SJ3 AV2 DOME2 SJ4 DROP1 DROP2 TOTAL
1 575 ALAN MAMER 30 0 0 0 25 0 13 15 0 0 83
2 323 MIKE WILLIAMS 0 2 25 5 11 25 0 2 0 0 70
3 7777 CLAYTON RECORD 0 10 0 13 15 0 0 11 0 0 49
4 91 RICHARD ROSS 18 0 15 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 48
5 911 AREND SCHOUTEN 0 16 5 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 41

118 CHRIS PINTOR 0 0 13 0 0 25 0 0 0 0 38
414 MIKE WILLIAMS SR. 0 5 0 20 5 0 0 2 0 0 32
131 NICK YOUNG 0 0 25 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 30
17 BILL MEANEY 0 5 0 20 2 0 0 2 0 0 29

1057 FRANK WAGNER 0 2 0 25 2 0 0 0 0 0 29
81 KEVIN CAMBRIDGE 0 10 0 6 2 0 0 10 0 0 28
16 RICK HENDERSHOTT 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 25 0 0 27

468 MICHAEL WRIGHT 0 25 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 27
944 JACK WEDDLE 0 5 0 2 0 10 0 10 0 0 27

1125 STEFAN ORTEGA 0 0 0 0 0 0 26 0 0 0 26
500 JON KENDIG 0 15 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 25
300 BOB SCHAEFER 0 0 0 0 20 0 0 2 0 0 22
11 TOM INCE 0 0 10 0 5 5 0 0 0 0 20
38 JEFF GOORSKY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 0 20
86 CHELE VAN HORN 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20

191 JHOVANY COTA 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 0 0 20
527 JR SPEER 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20
881 TYLER LARGE 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 0 0 20
530 JACK RUSSELL 0 2 0 10 0 0 0 7 0 0 19

7148 ROBERT KENYON 0 0 0 0 18 0 0 0 0 0 18
406 CRAIG PRIEST 0 2 0 0 10 0 0 5 0 0 17
51 JEFF WOLFGANG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 15
94 EDDIE SPEARS 0 10 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 15

360 DAVID COX 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 15
79 TOM CRAIL 0 2 0 2 5 0 0 5 0 0 14

101 RANDY HOPPER 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 10 0 0 14
824 FERN MCKINNEY 0 5 0 5 2 0 0 2 0 0 14
659 MATT GILL 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13
923 DAVID PARKER 0 0 0 0 0 13 0 0 0 0 13
107 ROBERT SKIDMORE 0 0 0 0 12 0 0 0 0 0 12
J17 G. DEL CAMPO 0 0 5 2 0 5 0 0 0 0 12

SPORTSMAN CAR 2



62 LUZ MALAN 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11
400 GREG CAMPBELL 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 10
5150 J. WOLFGANG 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 10
4636 RUSSELL KENNEL 0 2 0 5 0 0 0 2 0 0 9

26 DOUG CADELL 0 2 0 2 2 0 0 2 0 0 8
43 TED BRYANT 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 5 0 0 7

481 GREG TOUNGET 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 5 0 0 7
111 TONY SOARES 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 6

N172 BARBARA ERVIN 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6
7 JOHN CHAPMAN 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5

10 SCOTT ADAMS 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
32 DUSTIN ALBRECHT 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 5
54 DAN PETERSON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 5

191 BILL GONZALEZ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 5
214 MIKE RECORD 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 5
340 MIKE LEON 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
432 KATHY WILLIAMS 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
976 DENNIS CROSS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 5

6766 ROBERT MARRIOTT 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
355X DEAN STEFFEN 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
69B L. WYANT 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 5

7 BRUCE MARTELL 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 4
45 BILL MITCHELL 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 4
51 TOM HUBBARD 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 4
14 FLORIEN MEYER 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2
54 BRYAN PETERSON 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
54 GRANT COLLINS 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2
70 DANNY NELSON 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
83 TRAVIS PETERSON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2

164 BRAD MENDRICK 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2
388 DAVID DEMPSEY 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
425 TOM FREEMAN 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

1962 DICK THIBODEAU 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2
9112 ALEX CREDA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2
23A JENNIFER SMITH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2

POS. CAR # DRIVER DOME1 SJ1 AV1 SJ2 SJ3 AV2 DOME2 SJ4 DROP1 DROP2 TOTAL
1 1R/2R MARK RATLIFF 25 5 11 25 16 0 23 20 5 0 120
2 123 CHRISTIAN PAYNE 0 26 5 13 20 5 25 23 5 0 112
3 68 HEATHER TAYLOR 15 13 25 5 5 6 0 5 5 0 69
4 697 STEVE LACKEY 0 20 5 5 0 25 0 5 0 0 60
5 322 TAYLOR HOLMES 0 5 15 6 5 2 0 10 0 0 43

924 CHRISTY GARNAS 0 0 5 0 15 10 0 5 0 0 35
3131 MATTHEW ORTIZ 0 5 10 0 0 2 11 5 0 0 33
S2 TOM GAGNON 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 15 0 0 30
9B GABRIEL BANDUCCI 0 0 8 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 28
11 JOSH WOLFORD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 26 0 0 26
X4 COLLIN BARNELLA 26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 26
24 K. DEATON 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 10 0 0 25
55 MARK MANAGHAN 0 0 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 25

1333 DAKODA CROCKETT 0 0 0 0 25 0 0 0 0 0 25
23A ROBERT GARNAS 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 10 0 0 25
277 JASON SANCHEZ 0 5 0 10 0 2 0 5 0 0 22

6 CRAIG WRIGHT 0 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 20

MOTORCYCLE SPORTSMAN 1



227 JORDAN ROBINSON 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20
51 STEPHEN CHASE 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15

133 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 15
331 CHRIS SPITALI 5 5 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 15
525 PEDRO VILLA JR. 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 15
757 TOM HANRAHAN 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 15
42Z ALVIN REGO III 0 0 10 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 15

66/92 GARRETT RATLIFF 5 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15
S1 MAT SHEARER 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 15
8 CHRIS CARLSON 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13

13 SID PAYNE 0 0 0 5 0 8 0 0 0 0 13
717 JOHN EDWARDS 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 10
221 AJ EID 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 8
224 BRYCE DEATON 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 5 0 0 7
9B KENDALL BANDUCCI 5 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 7
53 ROBERT ORTIZ 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 5
87 DEREK GILMORE 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 5

155 RUBEN FLORES 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 5
1211 GREG FUKANO 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
1871 SCOTT KINNEY 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
5AA MIKE BROCK 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
69R RAY SCHEIBER 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
11 TONY MERCANINI 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2

831 DAVID PALACIOS 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2
1B MICHAEL BANDUCCI 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2
32B AARON BAILEY 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2

POS. CAR # DRIVER DOME1 SJ1 AV1 SJ2 SJ3 AV2 DOME2 SJ4 DROP1 DROP2 TOTAL
1 70 GRANT HUTCHINSON 25 2 2 25 5 15 15 20 2 2 105
2 43 MATTHEW ORTIZ 0 20 25 0 0 15 20 25 0 0 105
3 2R MARK RATLIFF 15 6 2 5 16 0 26 13 2 0 81
4 890 AUSTIN RATLIFF 0 2 10 18 15 0 13 5 0 0 63
5 69 STEVE LACKEY 0 20 11 5 0 20 0 5 0 0 61

47 DEVIN CADELL 0 0 0 25 25 0 0 5 0 0 55
124 COLE FOY 0 13 25 0 5 6 0 0 0 0 49

345B TRISTAN GRAHAM 15 2 0 10 0 0 10 10 0 0 47
429 AUSTIN THOMAS 0 0 0 0 0 28 0 16 0 0 44

1217 JOEY WEAVER 10 10 0 0 8 0 0 15 0 0 43
923 CALEB MINGS 0 25 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 30

1 CRAIG WRIGHT 0 5 2 5 10 5 0 0 0 0 27
44 JACK VANDIGRIFF 0 2 0 0 5 0 20 0 0 0 27
28 ERIC HICKEY 0 0 0 5 20 0 0 0 0 0 25

110 ZOE PANTOJA 0 5 2 10 0 5 0 0 0 0 22
20 SHAWNA MAYO 21 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21
44 JACOB VANDIGRIFF 0 0 8 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 18
96 JORDAN MINGS 0 2 0 10 0 0 0 5 0 0 17
66 GARRETT RATLIFF 13 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15
69 JOSH WOLFORD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 15

44R JAIME PENA 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15
92Y EVAN THOMAS 5 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 15
11 RAY PANTOJA 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 10
24 M. SALWASSER 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 10

102 JOHNNY LONG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 10
216 BRENDON PARTIDA 0 5 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 10

MOTORCYCLE SPORTSMAN 2



28K NIKKI BAILEY 0 0 5 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 10
799 RUSSELL SUYENAGA 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 6
14 WESTERMAN SMITH 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
25 J. COALE 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 5
53 JACOB SHEARER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 5

177 JASON SANCHEZ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 5
250 CHARLIE NICHOLS 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
719 BROC RUSHING 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 5
909 EMILY KINNEY 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5

1993 MICHAEL BLACKSTOCK 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
24X SCOTT CANFIELD 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
32A JAYDEN PENA 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 5
42R AUSTIN REGO 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
X3 DAKOTA BARNELLA 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
0 RYAN ZEISMER 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

12 TIMOTHY WILSON 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
64 MATTHEW BECERRA 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
88 SHANE WALLIS 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
91 STEPHEN CHASE 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

333 CHRIS SPITALI 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
525 PEDRO VILLA JR. 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
747 BO CROSSLAND 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
32B AARON BAILEY 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

POS. CAR # DRIVER DOME1 SJ1 AV1 SJ2 SJ3 AV2 DOME2 SJ4 DROP1 DROP2 TOTAL
1 888 KYLA BELVILLE 10 13 0 25 5 30 30 0 0 0 113
2 477 RYAN RODRIGUEZ 18 26 0 5 10 0 23 25 0 0 107
3 576 AIMEE MAMER 25 20 0 8 16 0 0 5 0 0 74
4 791 RAY PANTOJA 0 10 26 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 56
5 817 BRADLEY MYERS 0 5 0 2 23 0 0 25 0 0 55

799 LAUREN RODRIGUEZ 21 5 0 2 5 0 16 2 0 0 51
1021 CHRISTIAN MYERS 0 10 0 9 25 0 0 5 0 0 49
7487 KAYLEE FRY 0 10 0 15 5 0 0 11 0 0 41
204 KYLE HENSLEY 0 5 0 2 10 0 0 15 0 0 32

4316 DEREK PARTIDA 0 15 0 10 5 0 0 0 0 0 30
72 CHRISTINA LACKEY 0 0 18 6 0 0 0 5 0 0 29

1773 ABBIGALE CARROLL 5 5 0 2 15 0 0 0 0 0 27
1155 AUSTIN PUGH 0 0 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 25
507 ANDREW OBERG 0 0 0 2 5 0 0 13 0 0 20
242 KODY HOFFMAN 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15
142 DWAYNE CADELL 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 10
333 AJ AVILA 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 5 0 0 10
1212 RONNIE GUTIERREZ 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
8882 RILEY MCAULIFFE 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
333 KODY BLANKENBECKLER 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

7168 GABBY SCHMIDT 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

JUNIOR DRAGSTER



2012 NSRA Quality Aircraft Care Sand Times Sand Drag Racing Series  
 
Race Schedule 
February 3-5 - Dome Valley Raceway (Wellton, AZ) - Top Fuel Shootout 
March 30-April 1 - Soboba Casino (San Jacinto, CA) - SCSDA 
April 28-29 - Avenal Sand Drags (Avenal, CA) - Avenal Sand Drags 
May 18-20 - Soboba Casino (San Jacinto, CA) - SCSDA 
September 28-30 - Soboba Casino (San Jacinto, CA) - SCSDA 
October 13-14 - Avenal Sand Drags (Avenal, CA) - Avenal Sand Drags 
October 20-21 - Dome Valley Raceway (Wellton, AZ) - October Showdown 
November 2-4 - Soboba Casino (San Jacinto, CA) - SCSDA 
 
Point Series Info 
Classes Contested 
Top Fuel 
Top Alcohol 
Top Eliminator 
Fast Fours 
Pro 1 
Pro 2 
Pro 3 
Motorcycle Pro 1 
Motorcycle Pro 2 
Sportsman 1 
Sportsman 2 
Motorcycle Sportsman 1 
Motorcycle Sportsman 2 
Junior Dragster 
 
Point Series Payout 
 
Top Eliminator - 1st $2000 Winner Take All 
Fast Fours - 1st $2000 Winner Take All 
Pro 1 - 1st $1000 / 2nd $500 
Pro 2 - 1st $1000 / 2nd $500 
Pro 3 - 1st $700 / 2nd $300 
MP1 - 1st $500 / 2nd $250 
MP2 - 1st 350 / 2nd $200 
 
Trophies for First & Second place in all classes. 
 
 



Contingency Awards 
 
Good Vibrations TE Award - $200 Good Vibrations Motorsports Gift Certificate to 
#1 Qualifier at all eight races in the Top Eliminator class. 
 
B&J Transmissions Contingency Award - $100 Credit for a Win and $50 Credit 
for Runner-Up in the Top Alcohol or Top Eliminator classes. This award is offered 
at each event for racers running B&J Products and displaying B&J sticker on 
their car. 
 
Points Breakdown 
Racers will take their best six finishes out of the eight races to determine their 
end of the year point total. Points will be earned as follows: 
 
Heads-Up Classes (No Breakout) 
20-Winner 
15-Runner Up 
10-Semi’s 
5-Quarters 
2-DNQ or any other position 
Qualifying Points (Based on Quickest ET) 
5-#1 Qualifier 
3-#2 Qualifier 
1-#3 Qualifier 
Bonus Points 
2-Quickest ET of Eliminations 
 
Index Classes (TE) 
25-Winner 
20-Runner Up 
15-Semi’s 
10-Quarters 
5-Round 1 
2-DNQ or Race-In Round Finish 
Qualifying Points (Based on Closest to Index in Qualifying) 
5-#1 Qualifier 
3-#2 Qualifier 
1-#3 Qualifier 
Bonus Points *Eliminations or Qualifying* 
2-Perfect RT (.000) 
2-Dead on Index (ex. 2.950 ET on 2.950 Index, to the thousandth .001) 
 



Bracket Classes 
25-Winner 
20-Runner Up 
15-Semi’s 
10-Quarters 
5-Eighths 
2-Sixteenths or any other position 
Qualifying Points (Best RT, win or lose, Round One Eliminations ONLY.) 
5-#1 RT (Round One Eliminations) 
3-#2 RT (Round One Eliminations) 
1-#3 RT (Round One Eliminations) 
Bonus Points *Eliminations ONLY* 
2-Perfect RT (.000) 
2-Dead on Dial (ex. 3.950 ET on 3.950 Dial-In, to the thousandth .001) 
 
Tiebreakers 
 
In the event of a tie for 1st or 2nd place, this will be the order of conditions 
applied to break the tie: 
 
1. # of Events Attended 
2. Higher # of Class Wins 
3. Higher # of Bonus Points 
4. Higher # of Round Wins 
5. Coin Toss 
 
Contact Info 
 
For any questions regarding this point series, contact Dennis at 
dennisrieck@cox.net.  

mailto:dennisrieck@cox.net
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